The allegations concerning Complainant's job related
injuries in May, 1981, and September, 1982, do not contain any
contention that occupational safety was involved.  The alleged
direction to change the hospital records to falsely show a
non-job related injury may allege a violation of the State
Workers' Compensation Law.  It does not describe activity
protected under the Mine Safety Act.
A considerable part of the evidence in this case, and of
Respondent's posthearing brief is devoted to Complainant's
participation in the citizens protest against the use of a road,
as a truck route.  The relationship of this protest to safety
goes only to the matter of highway safety, and there is no con-
tention and no evidence that it related in any way to occupa-
tional safety at Respondent's Plant.  Whatever the nature and
extent of Complainant's involvement in the protest, it did not
constitute activity protected under the Act,
MOTIVATION FOR DISCHARGE
The precipitating factor in the decision to discharge
Complainant was his participation in the truck route protest,
or rather Respondent's perception of his participation in the
protest.  I have previously concluded that this was not pro-
tected activity.  The present status of the employment at will
doctrine in American law is an interesting question, but not
one that I am called upon to answer in this proceeding.
Whether the discharge of an employee for exercising First
Amendment rights of free speech and political protest is against
public policy is also a question not before me.  See Note,
Protecting at Will Employees Against Wrongful Discharge:  The
Duty To Terminate Only In Good Faith, 93 Harv. L. Rev. 1816
(1980).
The decision to discharge Complainant was made by
Kenneth E. Roberson, after he was informed by Cooper of
Complainant's truck route protest activities.  Roberson was not
aware of Complainant's call to MSHA concerning the hard toe shoe
incident in November, 1982.  Although Cooper was aware of that
incident, the evidence does not establish that it was a factor
in the decision to discharge Complainant.  Nor is there any
evidence that the complaints' of employees riding the clock
played any part in the discharge.  For these reasons, I conclude
that Complainant has failed to make a prima facie case of dis-
crimination under the Act.  Further,. even if it were shown that
protected activity was a motivating factor, the evidence is
overwhelming that Respondent would have discharged Complainant
for unprotected activity {the truck route protest) alone.
Therefore, no violation of section 105 (c) of the Act has been
established.
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